

No. 08-88

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BRILLON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Vermont Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

CHRISTINA RAINVILLE
Counsel of Record

ERICA A. MARTHAGE
Bennington County State's
Attorney's Office
150 Veterans Memorial Dr
Bennington, VT 05201
(802) 442-8116

Counsel for Petitioner

January 6, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Brillon Waived His Speedy Trial Right, Both with His Actions, and with His Consent.....	3
II. Delays by Brillon’s Counsel Cannot Arise to Constitutional Violations Because Defense Lawyers Are Not State Actors.....	5
III. The Parade of Horribles Is Proven by Brillon’s Arguments.....	12
IV. The Vermont Supreme Court’s Findings Are Not Entitled to Deference Because They Were Premised on a Faulty Legal Analysis, Were Made Without a Complete Record, and Are Not Supported by the Record.....	16
A. There Is No Basis to Charge The State for the Time Moore Spent on the Case (August 1, 2003 to June 15, 2004).....	18

B. There Is No Basis to Charge The State for the Time Donaldson Spent on the Case (June 11, 2002 to November 26, 2002).....	23
C. There Is No Basis to Charge The State for the Time Sleigh Spent on the Case (From November 26, 2002 or December 2, 2002 or January 15, 2003 until April 10, 2003).....	27
D. There In No Basis to Charge The State for the Time Brillon Was Without Counsel.....	27
1. The Time Period from November 26, 2002 to January 15, 2003 Should Not Be Charged to The State.....	29
2. The Time Period Between Sleigh’s Withdrawal on April 10, 2003 and Moore’s Assignment on August 1, 2003 Should Not Be Charged to The State.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)... .. .passim	
<i>Divanovich v. State</i> , 617 S.W.2d 345 (Ark. 1981).....	10-11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)... .. .6,15	
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 409 (Ark. 1991).....	10-11
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 662 S.E.2d 652 (Ga. App. 2008).....	8-9
<i>Isaac v. Perrin</i> , 659 F.2d 279 (1st Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 606 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1980)... .. .11	
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	5
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	7
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 147 P.3d 885 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)	11

United States v. Denson,
668 F. Supp. 1531 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....9-10

United States v. Mitchell,
769 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1985).....9

Williams v. State,
627 S.W.2d 4 (Ark. 1982).....10-11

Rules

Vt. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 (c).....17
